



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 16981/2025**

ATUL SHARMA & ANR.

.....Petitioners

Through: Mr. Akshit Sachdeva and Mr. Arun
Kumar, Advs.

versus

REGISTRAR OF CO-OP SOCIETIES & ORS.Respondents

Through: Mr. J.P. Singh, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Manashwy Jha, Panel Counsel for
R1
Mr. Vivek Kumar Tandon with Ms.
Ritu Rajput, Ms. Laxmi Gupta, Advs.
for R2
Mr. Urvi Mohan, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, Adv. for R3 to R14

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **13.02.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Let the Respondents file their counter affidavits within a period of four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within a period of two weeks thereafter.
3. It is made clear that the impugned judgment dated 28th August, 2025 passed by the Delhi Cooperative Tribunal to the extent that it goes into merits of the dispute, shall not be treated as a precedent in any other case.



4. List for hearing on 27th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

FEBRUARY 13, 2026/ys/ck